20923



oc#2012- 20608 27 DM 376401 & Recorded in fficial Records of Faulkner County RHDNDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 bУ

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-12-98</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING DISPOSAL OF CELLULAR TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT FOR THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has surplus cellular telephone equipment which is obsolete, no longer used by the City, and of no value to the City; and

WHEREAS, the vast majority of the surplus cellular equipment was received at no cost to the City of Conway; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway will be disposing of surplus cellular telephone equipment in an environmentally conscious manner.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway Information Technology Department shall obtain quotes from companies wishing to purchase surplus cell equipment and sell to the highest bidder.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 13th day of November, 2012.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer